WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE

REGULAR SESSION, 1969

ENROLLED

SENATE BILL NO._36_

(By Mr. Dee)

PASSED March 6 1969

In Effect July 1, 1969 Passage

FILED IN THE OFFICE
JOH I D. COMERCILER, IV
SEGRITARY OF STATE
THIS DATE 3-12-69

36

Senate Bill No. 36

(By Mr. DEEM)

[Passed March 6, 1969; in effect July 1, 1969.]

AN ACT to amend and reenact section one-b, article four, chapter twenty-two of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, relating to qualifications of deputy director for oil and gas.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

That section one-b, article four, chapter twenty-two of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, be amended and reenacted to read as follows:

ARTICLE 4. OIL AND GAS WELLS.

§22-4-1b. Same—Eligibility.

- 1 The deputy director for oil and gas shall be a citizen
- 2 of West Virginia, shall be a competent person of good
- 3 reputation and temperate habits and shall possess a

- 4 degree in either petroleum, chemical, mechanical or civil
- 5 engineering from an accredited college or university; be
- 6 a registered professional engineer and shall have had at
- 7 least ten years' practical experience in the oil and gas
- 8 industry. A degree in geology or in mining or petroleum
- 9 engineering from West Virginia University, or any simi-
- 10 larly accredited school shall be counted as two years'
- 11 practical experience. The deputy director for oil and gas
- 12 shall devote all of his time to his duties, and shall not be
- 13 directly or indirectly interested financially in any oil and/
- 14 or gas production or drilling or in any coal mine in this

15 state.

The Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled.

Chairman Senate Committee

Chairman House Committee Originated in the Senate. To take effect July 1, 1969. Clerk of the House of Delegates Speaker House of Delegates archa & hase

RECEIVED

PRESENTED TO THE GOVERNOR

Date 3/8/69 Time 4:50 p. m. Mar 17 10 23 AH '69

OFFICE CF SECRETALY OF STATE STATE OF WEST MERCALA